

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.3 OF 2022
IN
SUIT NO.2442 OF 2012

Atlanta Limited ...Petitioner
V/s.
Samina Arif Khan and Another ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2355 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.3 OF 2022

Mr. M. M. Vashi, Senior Counsel with Ms. Aparna Devkar i/b M/s M. P. Vashi & Associates for the Petitioner.
None for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 28th JULY 2025

PC. :

1. This matter has been circulated at the behest of the Petitioner.
2. When the matter is called out, Mr. Vashi, learned Senior Counsel appears for the Petitioner and submits that the Respondent No.1 has not only been in breach of consent terms dated 3rd September, 2019, but is also going ahead in a proceeding arising out in the City Civil Court and putting up the property for sale, which is in complete, deliberate and willful disobedience of the orders of this Court.

3. Mr. Vashi, learned Senior Counsel submits that despite an endeavour to serve notice to the Respondent No.1, the Respondent No. 1 has refused to accept the notice submitting that the next date in the matter is 5th September, 2025.

4. Accordingly, issue notice to the Respondent No.1 to remain present in Court in person and also through a duly authorised Advocate on the next date, to answer the aforementioned submissions on behalf of the Petitioner, failing which this Court will proceed to pass appropriate orders after hearing the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner. Hamdust is permitted.

5. List on **18th August, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)